

# 2010 AUDI MELGES 20 U.S. NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP

August 27-29 | Macatawa Bay Yacht Club

## **NOTICE OF RACE**

## 1. RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as determined in The Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS)
- 1.2 The following prescriptions of U.S. Sailing will apply and will be stated in full in the sailing instructions
- 1.3 Equipment is required to conform to the rules of the International Audi Melges 20 Class Association

#### 2. ADVERTISING

Advertising will be restricted to Category C.

## 3. ELIGIBILITY & ENTRY

The regatta is open to all class approved Audi Melges 20s. Eligible boats may enter by completing the entry form by Thursday, August 26

#### 4. FEES

The required fees are as follows:

Early entry: \$300

Postmarked after August 19: \$400

Please make all checks out to Macatawa Bay Yacht Club

#### 5. SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Thursday, August 26

Registration: 16:00 - 18:00

Skipper's Meeting: 18:30 at MBYC Informal team gathering in the evening



Friday, August 27

First warning signal: 11:00

Three races (Tentatively scheduled)

Audi Melges 20 National Championship Dinner (Smart Team Wear recommended)

Rockin' Band To Follow: Get Ready To Dance!

Saturday, August 28

First warning signal: 11:00

Three races (Tentatively scheduled)

Midwest Pig Roast

Sunday, August 29
Racing continues
Two races (Tentatively scheduled)
Awards immediately follow racing

## 6. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing instructions (SIs) will be available at registration. The owner and/or boat representative must sign for them.

#### 7. VENUE

The Macatawa Bay Yacht Club, located at 2157 South Shore Drive, Macatawa, MI 49434, +1 (616) 335-5815.

#### 8. COURSES

The courses to be sailed will be Windward-Leeward with the discretion to finish downwind.

#### 9. SCORING

The Low Point Scoring System described in Appendix A of the RRS will apply, except a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores. One race is required to be completed to constitute a series.

# 10. RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

A boat will neither make radio transmissions while racing nor receive radio communications not available to all boats. This restriction also applies to cellular phones.



#### 11. PRIZES

Prizes will be awarded to the top five skipper and crew. The Audi Melges 20 National Championship Trophy will be awarded to the overall winner.

#### 12. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See Rule 4, Decision To Race. The Organizing Authority (OA) will not accept any liability for material damage, personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during or after the regatta.

# 13. FURTHER INFORMATION John Donnelly

Regatta Chair

E-mail: jdonnelly977@yahoo.com

Home: +1 (616) 335-2350 Mobile: +1 (616) 405-5512

# **Andy Burdick**

Melges Performance Sailboats E-mail: <u>andy@melges.com</u> Office: +1 (262) 275-1110

# Joy Dunigan

International Audi Melges 20 Class Association

Admin, Media and Press Coordinator E-mail: usafleet@melges20.com

Mobile: +1 (912) 398-5776

\_\_\_\_\_

# **Macatawa Bay Yacht Club**

2157 South Shore Drive Macatawa, MI 49434 USA +1 (616) 335-5815 www.mbyc.com

## **International Audi Melges 20 Class Association**

www.melges20.com | blog.melges20.com | Twitter: Melges20 | Facebook: Melges 20



# 2010 AUDI MELGES 20 U.S. NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP

August 27-29 I Macatawa Bay Yacht Club

# **ENTRY FORM**

Name:	
Address:	
Phone:	(
E-mail:	
Yacht Club:	
Sail No.:	
Entry Fee Enclosed:	\$
I agree to be bound by the RRS and by all other rules governing this event.	
	(Signed)

Mail this form, with your entry fee to:

Macatawa Bay Yacht Club

2157 South Shore Drive

Macatawa, MI 49434 USA